

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo to:

## Agreement No.: A-15120

- a. Approve and authorize the Director of Information Technology or his designee to execute a non-standard agreement with De Lage Landen Public Finance LLC Lease Agreement, incorporating the terms of the State of California, Department of General Services and Cisco Systems, Incorporated under the lead State of Utah WSCA-NASPO Cooperative purchasing Organization Master Price Agreement Number AR233 for data communication products and services for a three (3) year term retroactive November 24, 2020 through November 24, 2023 with an agreement total of \$1,295,579; and b. Accept the non-standard provisions as recommended by the Director of Information Technology; and c. Authorize the Director of Information Technology, or his designee, to execute order forms and such documents as are necessary to implement the agreement for the County's purchase of Cisco maintenance and support.
- d. Authorize the Director of Information Technology to sign, subject to prior County Counsel review, four (4) additional future order forms, extending the term of the agreement for one (1) additional year per order form, provided they do not change non-standard terms approved by the Board and provided any increases in cost do not exceed ten percent of the original contract amount (\$129,558) total maximum cost increase).

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 9<sup>th</sup> day of March 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting March 9, 2021.

Dated: March 11, 2021 File ID: A 21-048 Agenda Item No.: 25 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Depu